

No. 07-1262

FILED

JUN 17 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LETANTIA BUSSELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

DAN MARMALEFSKY
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 892-5200

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Counsel of Record
KETANJI BROWN JACKSON
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1544

Counsel for Petitioner

June 18, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. The United States' Attempt To Downplay The Circuit Conflict On The False Statements Standard Misreads Fourth Circuit Law	1
B. This Case Presents An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolution Of The Conflict On The Law Of False Statements And For Reversal Of The Ninth Circuit.....	5
C. The Statutory Question Of Restitution Based On Conduct Of Which The Defendant Was Not Convicted Squarely Presents Another Circuit Split That Requires This Court's Review	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	12
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973)	6, 7
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	11
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 764 (2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 943 F.2d 738 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 987 (1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 935 (2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Booth</i> , 309 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Camper</i> , 384 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 827 (2005).....	1
<i>United States v. Console</i> , 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1076 (1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Culliton</i> , 328 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1111 (2004)	3, 5
<i>United States v. George</i> , 403 F.3d 470 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1008 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Gunther</i> , No. 96-4804, 1998 WL 29259 (4th Cir., Jan. 28, 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Heater</i> , 63 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1083 (1996).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 944 F.2d 1406 (7th Cir. 1991).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Polichemi</i> , 219 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1168 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Pedroni</i> , 45 Fed. Appx. 103 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1045 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Race</i> , 632 F.2d 1114 (4th Cir. 1980).....	1, 2, 4
<i>United States v. Randle</i> , 324 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(2).....	9
Victim and Witness Protection Act (VWPA), Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982)	9
